

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

In re: NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION ATHLETIC
GRANT-IN-AID CAP ANTITRUST LITIGATION

SHAWNE ALSTON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court,
Northern District of California, No. 4:14-md-2541 (Wilken, J.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE
PLAYERS ASSOCIATION AND THE NATIONAL BASKETBALL
PLAYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES-
CROSS-APPELLANTS AND AFFIRMANCE**

Maurice M. Suh
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 S. Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
Telephone: (213) 229-7000
Facsimile: (213) 229-7520

Andrew S. Tulumello
Nick Harper
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-5306
Telephone: (202) 955-8657
Facsimile: (202) 530-9678

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. College Athletes Are Professionals Who Sacrifice Enormously To Participate In Division I Sports.	3
A. College Athletes Are Overworked Professionals.....	3
B. College Athletes Sacrifice Their Minds and Bodies to Participate in College Sports.	5
C. Most College Athletes Have Bleak Professional Prospects After College.....	10
II. The NCAA’s Amateurism Rules Undermine Its Stated Mission by Limiting Athletes’ Opportunities for Academic, Social, and Personal Enrichment.....	12
III. Amateurism Is an Arbitrary and Empty Justification That Cannot Be Squared with the Antitrust Laws.	18
A. Amateurism Is an Elastic and Arbitrary Justification.	18
B. Amateurism Cannot Justify the Anticompetitive Effects of the NCAA’s Price-Fixing Scheme.	22
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	29
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	23
<i>Khrapunov v. Prosyankin</i> , 931 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2019)	28
<i>L'Eggs Prods., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 619 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1980)	30
<i>L.A. Mem'l Coliseum Comm'n v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 902 F. Supp. 1394 (D. Kan. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	23
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	22, 25, 28, 29, 30
<i>O'Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015)	15, 23, 27
<i>United States v. Lesoine</i> , 203 F.2d 123 (9th Cir. 1953)	30
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	27

Other Authorities

2018-2019 NCAA Division I Manual, https://bit.ly/2JhuU4m	12, 13, 14, 20
Alex Scarborough, <i>Bama Boosters Pay Off Saban’s Home</i> , ESPN.com (Oct. 27, 2014), https://es.pn/2BSG5MJ	20
Andy Staples, <i>What Has the NCAA—or Anyone—Learned from the College Basketball Black Market’s Time on Trial?</i> , Sports Illustrated (May 9, 2019), https://bit.ly/32yR3CJ	17
Brian Rosenberg, <i>How the N.C.A.A. Cheats College Athletes</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 3, 2017)	14
Bureau of Labor Statistics, Table B-2 <i>Average Weekly Hours and Overtime of All Employees on Private Nonfarm Payrolls by Industry Sector, Seasonally Adjusted</i> (Oct. 4, 2019), https://bit.ly/2GIhQ9a	4
Chad W. Pekron, <i>The Professional Student-Athlete: Undermining Amateurism as an Antitrust Defense in NCAA Compensation Challenges</i> , 24 Hamline L. Rev. 24 (2000)	24, 25
Charles Robinson, <i>Renegade Miami Football Booster Spells Out Illicit Benefits to Players</i> , Yahoo Sports (Aug. 16, 2011), https://yhoo.it/2BC1D0V	17
Cheri D. Mah et al., <i>Poor Sleep Quality and Insufficient Sleep of a Collegiate Student-Athlete Population</i> , 4 Sleep Health 251 (2018), https://bit.ly/2B2xHtR	9
Christian Dennie, <i>Amateurism Stifles a Student-Athlete’s Dream</i> , 12 Sports Law J. 221 (2005)	13
Christoper A. Callanan, <i>Advice for the Next Jeremy Bloom: An Elite Athlete’s Guide to NCAA Amateurism Regulations</i> , 56 Case Western Reserve L. Rev. 687 (2006).....	13
Colleen Kane, <i>How NFL Players Approach Their Short Shelf Lives</i> , Chi. Tribune (Sept. 1, 2018), https://bit.ly/2OOM2C8	11

Daniel E. Lazaroff, <i>The NCAA in Its Second Century: Defender of Amateurism or Antitrust Recidivist?</i> , 86 Or. L. Rev. 329 (2007).....	29
DeVier Posey, <i>Three Others Suspended</i> , ESPN.com (Oct. 7, 2011), https://es.pn/2P1hU6z	21
Emmert: <i>Ruling Reinforced Fundamentals of NCAA</i> , ESPN.com (Apr. 4, 2019), https://es.pn/2qHyluS	16
Federalist No. 10 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	21
Fortune.com, <i>Fortune 500</i> , https://bit.ly/2ml9TNY	19
Gabe Feldman, <i>A Modest Proposal for Taming the Antitrust Beast</i> , 41 Pepp. L. Rev. 249 (2013).....	28
Gregory Wilson & Mary Pritchard, <i>Comparing Sources of Stress in College Student Athletes and Non-Athletes</i> , 7 Athletic Insight 1 (2005), https://bit.ly/2Mcp9XD	10
Howard J. Savage et al., <i>American College Athletics</i> , Carnegie Foundation for the Advancement of Teaching (1929)	19, 24
James Madison, <i>Speech in Virginia Convention</i> (Dec. 2, 1829)	21
Janet E. Simon & Carrie L. Docherty, <i>Current Health-Related Quality of Life Is Lower in Former Division I Collegiate Athletes than in Non-Collegiate Athletes</i> , Am. J. Sports Medicine (2013), https://bit.ly/335vpWU	10
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> (T. Peardon ed., 1952)	21
Julia Mullaney, <i>These Are the Highest Paid NFL Coaches in 2018 (Plus, How They Compare to College Football Coaches' Salaries)</i> , Sportscasting (Nov. 9, 2018), https://bit.ly/2W9rS7w	20
Ken Belson, <i>Players with C.T.E. Doubled Risk with Every 5.3 Years in Football</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 10, 2019)	10
Lee Goldman, <i>Sports and Antitrust: Should College Students Be Paid to Play</i> , 65 Notre Dame L. Rev. 206 (1990).....	24, 25

Michael T. Maloney & Robert E. McCormick, <i>An Examination of the Role that Intercollegiate Athletic Participation Plays in Academic Achievement</i> , 28 J. Hum. Resources 555 (1993), https://bit.ly/2MMmdkJ	7
Michael Wilczynski, <i>Average NBA Career Length for Players – Details</i> , Weak Side Awareness (Nov. 22, 2011), https://bit.ly/2ORspJC	11
Milton Friedman, <i>Capitalism and Freedom</i> 15 (1962)	17
NCAA, <i>Estimated Probability of Competing in Professional Athletics</i> (Apr. 3, 2019), https://bit.ly/21wK3jx	11
<i>Ohio State Football Players Sanctioned</i> , ESPN.com (Dec. 23, 2010), https://es.pn/2J7tdq4	17
Sally Jenkins, <i>The College Football Playoff Won’t Pay Athletes, While Its Selection Committee Stays at the Ritz</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 22, 2019).....	20
Sally Jenkins, <i>Commentary: College Sports’ Real Criminals: Higher-Ups Getting Rich Under Guise of ‘Amateurism,’</i> The Morning Call (Nov. 25, 2017).....	3
Steve Berkovitz et al., <i>Top NCAAF Assistant Coach Pay</i> , USA Today, https://bit.ly/2PmGrDy	20
Steve Berkovitz et al., <i>Top NCAAF Coach Pay</i> , USA Today, https://bit.ly/2pPIHs5 ;.....	20
Steve Berkovitz et al., <i>Top NCAAF Strength Coach Pay</i> , USA Today, https://bit.ly/33JLD8g	20
Theo Francis, <i>Many S&P 500 CEOs Got a Raise in 2018 That Lifted Their Pay to \$1 Million a Month</i> , Wall St. J. (Mar. 17, 2019).....	20
Walter Byers & Charles H. Hammer, <i>Unsportsmanlike Conduct</i> (1995).....	19

Will Hobson & Steven Rich, *Colleges Spend Fortunes on Lavish Athletic Facilities*, Chi. Tribune (Dec. 23, 2015), <https://bit.ly/2otXwQS>.....17

Constitutional and Other Provisions

Mass. Decl. of Rights Art. 1 (1780).....21

U.S. Const. pmb.17

Va. Decl. Rights Art. 1 (1776).....21
